
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

Time:  5.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meetings held on 28 June 2021 and 6 September 2021. 
 

1 - 10 

3.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 

they were received. 
 

 

4.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 

specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 

5.  PEOPLE UPDATE   

 

To receive a presentation from the Interim Director of Human Resources.  
 

 

11 - 30 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Employment Committee - Monday, 6 December 2021 

   
 

 

6.  AGENCY SPEND JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021   

 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of Human Resources.  

 

31 - 42 

7.  QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY   

 

To consider a verbal report of the Interim Director of Human Resources. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
 
SARA SALEH 

Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 
Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillors J. Bennett (Chair), A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, C. Boyes, J. Holden, 
D. Jarman, S. Longden, D.C. O'Sullivan and A.J. Williams. 

 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 

 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 

Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 26 November 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  

 
WEBCASTING 

  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 

The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 

 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 

being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 

if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  

 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 

intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

28 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor J. Bennett (in the Chair). 

Councillors A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, C. Boyes, J. Holden, D. Jarman, 
D.C. O'Sullivan and A.J. Williams. 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Sara Saleh Deputy Chief Executive  
Angela Beadsworth Interim Director of Human Resources 

Bev Norton Head of HR Operations 
Kate Sturman Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence 

Kyle Maycock Solicitor 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Longden. 
 

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2021/22  

 
RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal 

Year be noted. 
 

2. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 2021/22  

 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference of the Committee for the 2021/22 

Municipal Year was noted. 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2021 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 
None were received. 

 
5. PEOPLE UPDATE APRIL - JUNE 2021  

 

The Interim Director of Human Resources introduced the report with a focus on 
two key items. The Council had been nominated for Best Change Management 

Organisation Development Initiative  award in the Public Services People 
Management association (PPMA) for the Council’s “EPIC Story” which covered 
the Council’s cultural change journey from  its early co-design through to the start 

of 2021/22 municipal year. The award ceremony was to be held in September and 
the Committee would be updated on whether the Council were successful 

following the ceremony. She then updated on the Kick Start programme having 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Employment Committee  
28 June 2021 

 
 

 
2 

just done a press photo shoot prior to the meeting and informed the Committee 

that they would receive regular updates on the progress of placements. 
 
The Head of HR Operations then went over the main points of the report which 

included levels of sickness absence, the delivery of the elections, and the 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing support for staff. The Committee were informed 

that the coaching apprenticeship was going well and offered both employee 
development while increasing 1-1 support to staff members. The resource hub 
continued to thrive and had recently recruited volunteers to a “Volunteer Army”, 

which would help the Council in the work recovering from the pandemic. The 
Council’s change programmes were continuing to develop at pace, which included 

the continued integration of Health and Social Care and the redesign of Children’s 
Services. 
 

Following the overview Councillor Acton asked how many staff were in the town 
hall and whether the levels varied. The Interim Director of Human Resources 

responded that Council buildings were operating at 20% occupancy with a view of 
increasing to 40% as restrictions lifted. The Council were looking to change the 
way employees worked with a programme called Trafford Smart Working. Meeting 

room 9 within Trafford Town Hall was being used as a proof of concept around 
hybrid working arrangements. Once those trials were completed, they would 

inform the Council’s thinking of how to structure work going forward to ensure the 
Council built back better from the pandemic, maximising the opportunities of 
working differently. Councillor Acton asked how the re-opening of Council 

buildings was progressing and the Interim Director of Human Resources 
responded that each department was managing their own occupancy levels. While 

this had led to occasional fluctuations in occupancy it was always within safe 
manageable levels.  
 

Councillor Acton asked whether HR were confident that the Council would meet 
their target of having 104 apprenticeships. The Interim Director of Human 

Resources responded that the Council was doing what they could to meet the 
target but it had been impacted by the pandemic. The target was on the priority list 
and the Council were confident it would be met.  

 
Councillor Acton asked whether the work to support managers with supporting 

staff impacted by domestic abuse was having the desired impact. The Interim 
Director of Human Resources responded that a lot of work had been going on 
around the check in sessions and to encourage managers to have wellbeing 

discussions with staff to provide them with the opportunity to raise any issues. The 
Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence added that the Council had a 

Domestic Abuse Policy, which had been in place for many years, and were looking 
to develop this further through interaction with staff champions.  
 

Councillor Boyes commented about the digital logging in system at Trafford Town 
Hall and that it was not as good as the track and trace app arrangements at other 

Council venues. The Deputy Chief Executive responded that the electronic logging 
in system at Trafford Town Hall was new and action would be taken to embed the 
system with Councillors.  

 

Page 2



Employment Committee  
28 June 2021 

 
 

 
3 

RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Committee are to receive updates on the Kick Start 

Programme. 

3) That work be done to embed the digital login system at Trafford 
Town Hall with Councillors.   

 
6. AGENCY SPEND 12 MONTH REPORT 2020/21  

 

The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence gave an overview of the 
report and informed the Committee that the total spend was over £4m. This 

represented a large increase on the previous year but it had been expected. The 
Committee were told that additional funds had been provided to deal with some 
specific Covid related positions. At a previous meeting the Committee had 

requested to know what proportion of the Council’s pay bill agency spend 
represented and the estimation was that it accounted for roughly 7%. 
 
Following the overview Councillor Acton asked about recruiting Social workers and 
whether the recruitment campaign was underway. The Interim Director of Human 

Resources responded that HR were supporting Children’s Services in designing a 
recruitment programme to showcase why social workers should choose to work in 

Trafford..  
 
The Chair asked whether the Council were still struggling with the recruitment of 

legal professionals. The Interim Director of Human Resources responded that the 
issues were ongoing and the Council w
[...]
agreed. 
3) That the Committee pass their best wishes to the Chief Executive 

for a speedy recovery.  

Page 4



Employment Committee  
28 June 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 
10. SALARY AND BENEFITS PACKAGES IN EXCESS OF £100,000  

 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence introduced the item and 

explained that the Director of Public Health had reached the threshold due to the 
further extension of their honorarium to September 2021. It was explained that this 

was a time limited package and would revert to the substantive salary level once 
the honorarium came to an end.   
 

Following the summary Members were given the opportunity to ask questions or 
make comments but none were raised. 

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the Committee recommend Council approve the salary and 
benefits package for the Director of Public Health as set out 

within the report. 
 

11. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  

 
The Head of HR Operations informed the Committee that during the last quarter 

there had been 10 applications for exemptions and all 10 had been approved. The 
applications had come from the following directorates; one from Place, seven from 
Children’s Services, one from Finance, one from Strategy and Resources, and 

One from Governance and Community Strategy. The Committee were told that a 
number of the applications related to long Covid and the associated ongoing 

consequences.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.02 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor J. Bennett (in the Chair). 

Councillors A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, C. Boyes, J. Holden, D. Jarman, 
S. Longden, D.C. O'Sullivan and A.J. Williams 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Angela Beadsworth Interim Director of Human Resources 
Bev Norton Head of HR Operations 

Kate Sturman Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
No apologies for absence were received.  

 
12. MINUTES  

 
As the meeting was held informally the approval of the previous minutes was 
differed to the next meeting. 

 
13. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were received. 
 

14. PEOPLE UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2021  

 

The Interim Director of Human Resources (HR) introduced the report and picked 
out various highlights which included: the continued health and safety measures 
taken by the Council to protect staff; work to support Adult Services regarding 

mandatory vaccinations for care home staff; the Epic Management programme; 
the refresh of the Members Induction Programme; and the beginning of the 

Kickstart programme.  
 
Following the introduction, the Chair asked AB to expand upon the new agency 

Social worker framework. The Interim Director of HR informed the Committee that 
the Council had struggled to recruit to social workers in the last few years, so the 

HR team had established a framework for agency staff in that area. A further 
update would be available for the next Committee meeting in December and 
would show the volume of agency staff appointed through the framework. Work 

was ongoing within the Children’s Service redesign which, it was hoped, would 
reduce the need for agency staff.  

 
Councillor Acton asked whether the Council had signed up to the domestic abuse 
charter or whether they were in the process of doing it. The Strategic HR Lead 

Policy, Reward and Intelligence responded that the Council had liaised with GMB, 
had identified the strands required to sign up to the charter, and were working to 

Page 7



Employment Committee  
6 September 2021 

 
 

 
2 

complete them. The Council had approached a training provider to deliver 

domestic abuse training for mental health first aiders, managers, and staff.    
 
Councillor Acton asked how the birthday Leave scheme and two additional flexi 

days would be managed. The Interim Director of HR responded that the Council 
had taken this decision considering the high number of hours that staff had worked 

over the past year and the additional days leave was a reward for staff in 
recognition of their efforts. The Committee were informed that the Council were 
using a flexi recording system which allowed staff to carry forward more than the 

16-hour limit between flexi periods. This had led to staff accruing substantial flexi 
balances and the additional flexi days would allow them to take some of that 

balance prior to the system reset in April 2022. Work was also ongoing with 
managers to ensure staff had a good work life balance and only worked additional 
hours when it was essential to the business.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the content of the report be noted. 
2) That an update on the agency framework come to the 

Committee’s next meeting. 

 
15. WORKFORCE RE-INTEGRATION UPDATE  

 
The largest piece of work was on staff engagement which had been conducted 
through a series of events utilising Microsoft Teams. The sessions included 

presentations of plans and breakout groups focused on key questions. A 
dedicated intranet page had been developed for those who were unable to attend 

a session, which enabled staff to view a recording of one of the sessions, 
download the presentation, pose questions to the team, and provided a form with 
the key questions for them to answer.    
 
Feedback received correlated with the feedback given the year before with many 

people wanting to have a hybrid approach with home and office working. The 
Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence informed the Committee that 
there was a lot of flexibility within the Council’s current arrangement for staff to suit 

their needs.  The feedback received was generally positive and included views 
that staff liked the flexibility available and not having to commute every day. The 

concerns and challenges raised did not contain recurring p
[...]
 AGENCY SPEND  

 
The Interim Director of HR introduced the agency spend report for quarter one and 
drew the Committee’s attention to key highlights of the report. Agency spend was 

down within Children’s Services when compared to last quarter and to quarter one 
of the previous year. The Interim Director of HR then informed the Committee of 

the various pieces of work within Children’s service which attributed aimed at 
reducing the level of agency spend. The pieces of work included the introduction 
of a market supplement in April 2021, engagement with recruitment consultants to 

develop a three-month campaign aimed at social workers, additional support 
provided to newly qualified social workers and student social workers, and Trafford 

being part of the Greater Manchester Step up Partnership.  
 
Adult Services spend on agency workers had increased in quarter one and 

compared to the same period in 2020/21. There was a national shortage of 
support workers and this was expected to increase when the mandatory 

vaccination mandate to work in care homes came into force. The Council had 
onboarded nine newly qualified social workers within Adult Services and the 
Trafford Academy were working to encourage young people to take up a career in 

social work.  
 

The Governance and Community Strategy directorate had also increased agency 
spend and had nine active assignments in place. The HR operations team were 
working closely with the directorate on a structural redesign to ensure roles were 

more attractive. The operations team were also supporting the recruitment of a 
new Director of Legal and Governance and the Advert for the position was to be 

posted later in the week.   
 

Page 9



Employment Committee  
6 September 2021 

 
 

 
4 

Finance and Systems had no agency staff during the period and there were five 

active assignments in Strategy and Resources. Place had put temporary 
placements in place while recruitment was conducted for several key posts.  
 

Overall, the spend on agency staff had decreased from quarter four of 2020/21 but 
was slightly higher when compared to quarter one of 2020/21. Services continued 

to monitor spend on agency staff worth the support of resourcing team who ensure 
that they get the right person with the right skills when an agency resource was 
required. 

 
Following the overview Committee Members were given an opportunity to ask 

questions but none were raised. The Chair commended the proactive work that 
was being done to recruit and retain social workers within the Council.   
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

17. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  

 
The Head of HR Operations informed the Committee that there had been a 

reduction in the number of requests received from ten in the previous quarter to 
eight. The eight requests had come from six individuals and all had been 

approved. Six of the requests had come from Children’s Service and the 
remaining two requests had come from Strategy and Resources.  In the previous 
quarter half of the requests had been related to long covid and that had reduced 

greatly to only one of the requests relating to long Covid. Two requests related to 
mental health, two related to cancer, and one related to another condition. Four of 

the six employees had either returned to work or had left the Council. So far in 
quarter two of the municipal year there had been four requests two had been 
approved and two were awaiting approval.  

 
Following the update Members had the opportunity to ask questions but none 

were raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the update be noted. 

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.10 pm and finished at 5.45 p.m. 
 

Page 10



Executive Member Workshop 

Employment Committee

People Update 

6th December 2021

1

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Executive Member Workshop 2

Health, Safety & Wellbeing
People 

Workstream Area

Work Overview Key Outcomes
[...]
e Friday briefing the health and wellbeing offers from 

the NHS, GM Partners and Trafford Council. 

• We are supporting the briefings for all impacted health and social care colleagues on the transition into the ICS model. 

These have now been completed with feedback gathered to support additional communication and engagement needs

• The CCG have now launched their reward and recognition scheme “CCG Stars” across the organisation.

Kick-Start Supporting 16-24 

gain meaningful 

high quality 

placements and 

job opportunities.

▪ Following our successful Kickstart application to the DWP, we have now appointed to 1 external placement and 13 

internally. 

▪ The first cohort is due to graduate in December 2021 and so far 2 young people have obtained further roles here at 

Trafford, one in a procurement role and another is an OSFE apprenticeship.

▪ We are currently working with the other young people to find future employment or supporting them with their 

ambitions after the placements.  

▪ We have 8 young people currently interested in our cohort 3 placements, which are planned to start in early December 

21.  

▪ Our Kickstart scheme has been promoted via the Trafford Council communication links and has also appeared in an 

article written by Councillor Freeman.

P
age 19



Executive Member Workshop 1 0

Organisation Development
People 

Workstream Area

Work Overview Key Outcomes / Deliverables

Social Work 

Development 

Adult services

Assessed and 

Supported Year in 

Employment (ASYE)

Student 

placements 

Social worker 

apprenticeships 

Career progression 

Training

Trafford Academy: 

Schools and 

Colleges 

Engagement 

programme 

Career aspirations 

support

We continue to offer a programme of support and assessment to our newly qualified social workers in their first year, this 

involves a protected caseload, additional 1:1 supervision and assessment against the Knowledge and Skills Statement 

for adults.

Currently supporting 8 N
[...]
ceship

Career progression

Training

We continue to offer a programme of support and assessment to our newly qualified social workers in their first year, this 

involves a protected caseload, additional 1:1 supervision and assessment against the Knowledge and Skills Statement 

for adults.

Currently supporting 17 NQSWs with 2 more NQSWs awaiting a start date. 8 NQSWs have completed the programme and 

are preparing for the final ASYE panel, to be held in the coming weeks.

Social workers are supported to train to be practice educators, to facilitate and assess social work students on their final 

placements. We are in the process of placing students across the service as they start their 100 day practice learning 

opportunity. 

30 month programme for staff in the service to train to be social workers in partnership with Manchester Metropolitan 

University, via the apprenticeship route (using the levy).

Cohort 1 (2019-2021) 2 staff members from children's services successfully completed the social work degree 

apprenticeship in October 2021.

Cohort 2 (2020-2023) 3 staff members mid-way through their degree programme, while working full time

Cohort 3 (2021-2024) 2 staff members have started the programme and enjoying this great learning opportunity

Two social worker was supported to progress to level 3, Experienced Social worker in September 2021. 

Regular programme of essential and mandatory one day training courses for children's social workers and social care 

staff is currently being offered virtually via Microsoft Teams.  As well as this we have embarked on a 3 year large scale

learning and development programme being delivered by Strengthening Practice across all areas of Early help and 

Children's social care. Contract with Research in Practice supports all staff with evidence informed practice via host of 

online learning.

P
age 21



Executive Member Workshop 1 2

Policy, Reward and Workforce Intelligence
People 

Workstream Area

Work Summa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

6 DECEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor J. Bennett (in the Chair). 

Councillors A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, C. Boyes, D. Jarman and 
D.C. O'Sullivan 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Angela Beadsworth Interim Director of HR 
Kate Sturman Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence 

Richard Fontana Strategic HR Lead for Health and Safety 
Jude Brown Strategic Lead Practice Improvement & Learning 

Beverley Norton Head of HR Operations 
Lisa Meakin Solicitor 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Holden, S. Longden and 
A.J. Williams. 

 
18. MINUTES  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
19. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were received. 
 

20. PEOPLE UPDATE  

 

The interim Director of HR delivered an update to the Committee picking out key 
highlights of the work that has been done in the last three months. HR had 
continued to support staff through the pandemic and had been working with 

Managers and staff to develop their skills and support them in the delivery of 
services. Attendance levels had been impacted by the pandemic and HR had 

supported services through a fast-track recruitment process. The recruitment 
process had been tightened so all vacancies were advertised internally in the first 
instance with a few exceptions including traded services, front line social workers, 

and shared services. The improved process required all external advertisements 
to be approved by the Interim Director of HR and the Director of Finance and 

systems. The Interim Director of HR assured the Committee the recruitment 
process aligned with the Council’s “grow our own” strategy.  
 

The Strategic HR Lead for Health and Safety then provided a detailed health and 
safety update.  The update covered the support the team were providing to staff 

across the Council both within council buildings and when working from home.  In 



Employment Committee  
6 December 2021 

 
 

 
2 

response to the omicron variant the Council had moved to the essential wearing of 

face coverings in all buildings. CO2 monitors were being utilised to ensure the 
levels of ventilation within council buildings was adequate. The first aid 
arrangements within Council workspaces were being updated to align with the 

move to hybrid working and ensure the Council remained compliant with its first 
aid responsibilities.  The Strategic HR Lead for Health and Safety concluded their 

update by informing the committee of the ongoing work to support schools on a 
range of health and safety issues. The support included risk assessments, 
outbreak control, and providing information and guidance.  

 
The Interim Director of HR then provided information on the other key activities of 

the department. The Council’s employee recognition rewards were due to be held 
the next day and the Committee were informed of the award categories along with 
details of the process of selection of winners.  The Council were to undertake a 

workforce survey in the new year. The exercise would include a “you said we did” 
document detailing staff feedback received within the last survey and the actions 

the Council had taken. An update on the outcomes of the survey would be 
provided at the next Committee meeting in March 2022. 
 

There had been a lot of work done to provide and support Apprenticeships and 
kickstart placements during the year with 43 apprenticeships and 13 Kickstarter 

placements achieved.  The first cohort of Kickstarter placements were due to 
graduate in December 2021 and 2 young people had attained full time positions, 
one within STAR Procurement, and the other had begun an apprenticeship in 

business support. 8 Trafford young people were due to start as part of the next 
cohort with 2 due to start on the following Monday.  

 
The Interim Director of HR detailed the ongoing work to increase the number of 
social workers within the Council. This included additional support for social 

workers in their first year of employment with case load protection and additional 
1:2:1 supervision. 8 people were studying for the 30-month social work 

qualification. The adult social care team were delivering sessions in secondary 
schools and the Council were facilitating work placements within schools. In 
Children’s Services the Council were supporting 17 new social workers with 

another 2 due to start. 8 newly qualified social workers were preparing for the final 
panel and another 7 members of staff were taking the social care qualification 

across three cohorts.  
 
The Council had been working with an external provider to ensure they were 

compliant with legislation and to meet the Councils commitment to challenge 
inequality and discrimination, particularly in employment. Part of this work had 

seen the creation of an equality steering group with executive representation, 
senior management representation from both the Council and Trafford CCG, and 
representation from staff forums. A report on the work in this area was to be 

brought to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 

Flu vaccination clinics had been put in place and support was being provided to 
ensure all staff in adult care services were fully vaccinated, in line with legislation. 
 



Employment Committee  
6 December 2021 

 
 

 
3 

The HR team were involved in wide range of service redesigns with two of the 

largest areas being within Children’s services around the no wrong door model 
and early help. The engagement exercises for these services were complete and 
implementation was set for the end of April 2022. An early year’s redesign was 

underway and expected to be ready for implementation midway through 2022. The 
HR team were also supporting Trafford CCG in their transition to the Integrated 

Care System Board.  
 
The HR service was going through its own restructure which involved a move to a 

single front door contactable via telephone, email, or online portal. The 
effectiveness of the front door was being assessed with a survey going out to 

managers in the new year asking for their views.   
 
The HR team continued to provide support to mangers and elected members for 

appeal hearings through a comprehensive employee relations service. The Interim 
Director of HR concluded her overview by informing the Committee that the 

service was continuing to review and update all policies to ensure they were fit for 
purpose and compliant with legislation.  
 

Following the overview Councillor Acton asked whether new social workers were 
accompanied on visits as part of their support and what happened in the second 

year. The Interim Director of HR responded that a comprehensive package of 
support was in place, which included having a mentor who worked with them on a 
1:2:1 basis. The Strategic Lead for Practice Improvement and Learning added that 

there was a taught programme for the first year of supported learning and a 
provider was in place who helped new social workers to apply theory to practice. 

The Committee were then provided with details of the support provided in the first 
year and were assured the Council were looking to provide further support in 
social workers second year.  Newly qualified social workers went on visits by 

themselves, but their mentor would provide close oversight and support. The 
approach taken was dependent upon each social workers abilities, experience, 

and confidence.  
 
Councillor O’Sullivan asked how many vacancies the Council had for social 

workers. The Interim Director of HR responded she did not have the figures to 
hand and would provide the details after the meeting.  

 
Councillor O’Sullivan asked whether any volunteers supported social workers. The 
Interim Director of HR responded that there was a volunteering strategy in place 

and the Council looked to support services with volunteer support where 
appropriate.  The Chair added that it was worth considering whether retired social 

workers would volunteer to help support newly qualified staff. The Interim Director 
of HR responded that the council were looking at all avenues for opportunities to 
increase provision and that would be something to consider.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That a report on the Councils work on equality and diversity in the 

workplace come to the next Committee meeting.  



Employment Committee  
6 December 2021 

 
 

 
4 

3) That information on the number of social worker vacancies be 

provided to Committee Members after the meeting.  
 

21. AGENCY SPEND JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
The Interim Director of HR introduced the report, which covered July to September 

2021. The key highlights were the tightening of the vacancy process and the 
increase agency spend within Children’s Services. There had been an increase of 
£240K due to an underreporting in the first quarter. The Strategic Lead for Practice 

Improvement and Learning then went through a presentation on the four main 
areas of focus in Trafford for improving stability within the Social Care workforce. 

The presentation gave a detailed overview of the work being done in each of the 
four areas which were recruiting, retaining, growing and developing, and 
sustaining.  
 
Following the presentation, the Chair asked whether any analysis was done 

comparing the current retention rates to the rates ten years ago. The Interim 
Director of HR responded that the service could look back at historic data although 
there was a limit to how far due to changes in. HR did use exit interviews for 

leavers to understand why people were leaving the Council. The feedback from 
those interviews then fed into the Council’s staff engagement plans.  

 
The Chair noted that there was a total of 115 vacancies within Children’s services 
and asked for a more detailed breakdown identifying where those vacancies were. 

The Interim Director of HR responded that a supplementary report with the 
additional information would be provided for the next meeting in March.  

 
Councillor O’Sullivan asked whether the agency workers were offered employment 
within the Council. The Strategic Lead for Practice Improvement and Learning 

responded that throughout the implementation of the new structure positions were 
offered to Council employees and the remaining posts were offered to agency 

staff. Through this process 2 team leaders became Council employees reducing 
the number of agency staff at that level to 3 or 4. For advanced practitioners 4 or 5 
staff became Council staff, 2 permanently and 2 or 3 on an interim basis. The 

Strategic Lead for Practice Improvement and Learning informed the Committee 
that the service could see how long each agency staff member had been in their 

role and the next step was to approach agency staff who had been at Trafford for 
over six months with an employment offer.   
 

RESOLVED: 
1) That the report be noted. 

2) That supplementary report with additional information be 
provided for the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
22. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  

 

The Head of HR Operations informed the Committee that during the last quarter 
10 applications had been received and all had been agreed. Of the ten 3 were 
related to Covid and most of the remaining cases related to conditions with long 



Employment Committee  
6 December 2021 

 
 

 
5 

treatment and recovery times. 4 requests had come from Children’s Services, 3 

had come from Adult Services, and 3 had come from Strategy and Resource. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.02 pm 


